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OPI NI ON OF THE BOARD

The Respondent was charged with the m sappropriation of client
funds and wth failure to answer the Request for Investigation
filed by the Gievance Admi nistrator. Based upon the Default which
was filed for his failure to answer that Conplaint, and upon his
statenents at the hearing, the Hearing Panel concluded that the
acts of msconduct were admtted. An Order of Discipline was
entered by the Panel suspendi ng Respondent's |icense for a period
of 60 days. The Petition for Review filed by the Giievance
Adm ni strator sought a substantial increase in the |evel of
di sci pline. The Respondent did not file a Petition for Review, but
filed a Motion for Leave to File an Arended Answer and for a Remand
to the Hearing Panel to take further testinmony in support of
mtigation. That Mtion by the Respondent is considered and it is

deni ed. Based upon our review of the record below, the Board
adopts the findings of the Hearing Panel but nodifies the
di sci pline inposed. Discipline in this case is increased to a

suspensi on of three years.
l.

This matter comes before the Board on the tinely filing of a
Petition for Review by the Gievance Admi nistrator in accordance
with MCR 9.118(A). The Respondent did not seek a review of the
Order of Discipline. Respondent's Answer to the Admnistrator's
Petition for Reviewwas the first pleading of any kind filed by M.
Fabre. On July 7, 1986, the Respondent filed a pleading entitled,
“"Motion for Leave to File an Anended Answer Raising Mtigation
Def enses and for Renand to t he Heari ng Panel or a Special Master to
Take Testinony in Support of Mtigation." In that Mdtion, the
Respondent seeks to introduce, for the first tine, evidence
regarding his personal and professional background, and to
interject into these proceedings a claim that his admtted
m sconduct occurred at a tinme when he was abusi ng al cohol .

Having failed to file and Answer to the Request for
| nvestigation, or to answer two Formal Conplaints, and having
declined to seek review of the Hearing Panel Order, Respondent has
not, in the Board' s opinion, denonstrated adequate grounds for a
remand to the Panel or a Master. Respondent has neither
establ i shed nor alleged the exi stence of any matter whi ch coul d not



have been brought to the Panel's attention in properly filed
pl eadings or in his testinony to the Panel

Remand to a Master to recei ve additi onal evidence bearing upon
a Respondent's eligibility for probation has been ordered by the
Board in a case cited by the Respondent, |In the Matter of Hugh J.
MGuire, (DP 146/81, Opinions of the Board, page 268, My 13,

1983). In that matter, however, a tinely Petition for Review was
filed by the Respondent alleging all of the essential criteria set
forth in GCR 1963, 970.3 [Now MCR 9.121(Q)]. W therefore

determ ne that Respondent's Mtion to Remand shoul d be denied and
t hat our consideration of the appropriate | evel of disciplineto be
i mposed in this case should be based upon the existing record.

The Formal Conplaint charges that the Respondent received
settl enment funds of $5,000 on behalf of a client in My, 1984,
retained the agreed upon fee of $2,000 and mi sappropriated the
remai ni ng $3, 000. The Conpl aint al so all eged that M. Fabre failed
to answer the Request for Investigation served on him by the

Grievance Adm nistrator in April, 1985.

The Respondent's Default for failure to answer the Conpl aint
was filed along with a second Conplaint alleging that, in
accordance with MCR 9.104, his failure to answer the first
Conmpl aint constituted an additional act of m sconduct. The

Respondent's Default was entered on that Conplaint as well.

The Respondent appeared in pro per at the hearing and nade no
attenpt to set aside the Defaults which had been entered. 1In his
testinmony to the Panel, the Respondent observed that he could not
of fer any substantial argunments contrary to the charges agai nst him
and he testified that the clients' funds were used when he was
"just trying to stay in business as long as | could" at a tine when
he was experiencing difficulty in nmeeting his office overhead and
obligation to the Internal Revenue Service.

The Respondent was given an opportunity to present mtigating
evi dence to the Panel and he testified that restitution had been
made to the clients, that he had a prior unblem shed disciplinary
hi story and that he did not intend to defraud his client.

In light of the record presented, we are inpelled to concl ude
that the 60 day suspension ordered by the Hearing Panel is sinply
not appropriate. A short suspension acconpani ed by the provision
for automatic reinstatenent under MCR 9.123(A) is not consistent
wi th the purpose of these disciplinary proceedi ngs, the protection
of the public, the courts, and the |egal profession, nor does it
adequately refl ect our condemati on of the mi sconduct commtted in
this case.

The Respondent stol e noney whi ch shoul d have been delivered to
his client. That inescapable conclusion is not nade nore pal at abl e



by the Respondent's testinony before the Panel that there was no
intention "on ny part to defraud or to deceive, or to take and use
for personal gains the noney" (T 15). The Respondent was not
entitled to use his clients' noney w thout perm ssion under any
ci rcunst ances, and the use of those funds to pay the expenses of
his law office was not |ess reprehensible than his use of those
funds for sone other purpose.

Nor can the Board assign nuch weight to the mtigating
effective of the Respondent's restitution, without interest, onthe
day of the hearing sone nine nonths after those funds should have
been delivered to the client. Wile pronpt repaynent of converted
funds has been recognized by the Board as a mtigating factor,
Schwartz v Richards, [Opinions of the Board, page 273, July 18
1983], Schwartz v Keidan, [Opinions of the Board, page 391,
Sept enber 30, 1985], we nust substantially discount the mtigating
effect of restitution nmade after the comrencenent of disciplinary
pr oceedi ngs.

Finally, we acknow edge, as did the Hearing Panel, that the
Respondent has not previously been subjected to disciplinary
action. In a case involving the msuse of client funds in
violation of Canon 9 of the Code of Professional Responsibility,
the Suprenme Court reduced an Order of Revocation issued by the
State Bar Gievance Board to a suspension of three years, noting
the Respondent's "previously unblemshed record.” Matter of
Ceralds, 402 Mch 387, 263 Nwd 241 (1978). W hasten to
enphasi ze, however, that while an unbl em shed record nmay have sone
mtigating effect, it cannot be characterized as an excuse for the
enbezzl enent of client funds.

Qur appraisal of this Respondent and our consideration of the
record in this case |leads us to conclude that discipline nust be
i ncreased to an Order suspendi ng Respondent's |icense for a period
of three years.

The Respondent will be required to establish his eligibility
for reinstatenent in accordance with the criteria listed in MR
9.123(B) and will be required to obtain recertification fromthe
Board of Law Exam ners.

Menbers Keating, Doctoroff, Vincent, Geen, GQurwin, Harrison
and Koner concur.





